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New trains in Andhra Pradesh

*62. SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the state Government of Andhra Pradesh has sought new trains connecting Secunderabad and Chennai via Kurnool, Inter-City Day Express between Secunderabad and Cuddapah and another connecting Vijaywada and Chennai via Gunture; and

(b) if so, the action proposed in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI

R. VELU): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. A meeting of General Manager, South Central Railway and the Chief Minister, Andhra Pradesh was held on 27.5.2004. The Chief Minister, inter alia asked for introduction of the following trains:

(i) Secunderabad-Chennai via Kumool Town Cuddapah-Renigunta

(ii) Secunderabad-Cuddapah Intercity

However, no train connecting Vijayawada and Chennai via Guntur was sought for.

(b) The matter has been examined and introduction of the trains has not been found feasible at present.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, while thanking the Government for not sending the Railway Minister to answer my question since we are opposing him... (Interruptions)...
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SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, I want to know from the hon. Minister-according to him. Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh has submitted a representation to him on 20.5.2004-when the feasibility study was conducted, and what is the report of the Committee upon which the Government has taken a decision.
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SHRI R. VELU: This is, Sir, on account of the initiative taken by the General Manager of our Railways. He met the Chief Minister and apprised him of the position. During the meeting, the Chief Minister indicated certain new trains to be introduced. Accordingly, he has represented to our hon.

Minister. Now, as regards the question of constituting a Committee or going into the feasibility study report, it takes time. The representation is not even a month old. Secondly, he has represented for two trains-

(i) Secunderabad-Chennai via Kurnool Town-Cuddapah-Renigunta and

(ii) Secunderabad-Cuddapah Intercity. Sir, we have two trains from Hyderabad to Chennai. One is the Charminar Express and the second is the Hyderabad Express. They are connecting Chennai. The train now being suggested is Secunderabad-Chennai via Kurnool Town-Cuddapah-Renigunta. This is not only a circuitous route but also a route which is already over-loaded. The saturation has reached; we cannot find one more train on the route. That is why it is now necessary to have a feasibility study to see whether a train on that route can be introduced.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, my second supplementary is this. I request the hon. Minister to look at para (b). He says that no feasibility study is conducted, whereas in the statement it is stated: "The matter has been examined and introduction of the trains has not been found feasible at present." Sir, on this route-Secunderabad-Chennai, which connects Rayalaseema part,—heavy traffic is there. And according to him,.no study is conducted; by way of an oral answer, he is saying. Therefore, I would like to know from him whether he could reconsider the matter. I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister towards the Standing Committee deliberations. And during the Consultative Committee meetings also, we have raised the issue; the then hon. Railway Minister has assured us that he will definitely look into it. The second part is Secunderabad- Cuddapah Intercity Express; this is most important.

And the request was considered earlier by the then hon. Railway Minister.

Now, the present Government is denying us the opportunity of having rail connectivity to the remote areas, and the present Railway Budget is now heavily concentrated upon Bihar, Sir. A raw deal is given not only to Andhra Pradesh but also to Tamil Nadu. I would request the hon. Minister to reconsider the matter concerning the injustice done to the State and introduce new trains at the earliest.

SHRI R. VELU: Sir, I would like to clarify the point. As regards the 5


RAJYA SABHA [9 July, 2004]

question of feasibility, what .I said was that, according to the available data, the capacity utilisation of Faluknuma—Umdanagar section, which is only 13 kilometres, was 130 per cent. We can't think of introducing one more train there. In the same way, the Arakkonam-Renigunta section, which is 73 kilometres, is already exploited and saturation has reached the level of 140 per cent. That being the fact, we can't just think of, as of now, introducing one more train there. What I am trying to say is whether the capacity could be enhanced with reference to technical feasibility. On either side, we don't have pit lines, stable lines etc., and there is shortage of locomotives, etc. Further, Cuddapah is a wayside station. We don't have any facilities there. So, we are thinking on these lines.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough. Next question, Shri Janeshwar
Mishra.
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